

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

No. 16-0287

(Polk County No. LACL131913)

---

Susan Ackerman,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

State of Iowa, Iowa Workforce Development,  
Teresa Wahlert, Teresa Hillary, and Devon Lewis

Defendants-Appellees

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Polk County

The Honorable Scott D. Rosenberg

---

Plaintiff-Appellant's Final Brief

---

William W. Graham AT 0002953

Wesley T. Graham AT 0011184

Graham, Ervanian & Cacciatore, L.L.P.

317 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 900

Des Moines, IA 50309

Telephone: 515-244-9400

Facsimile: 515-282-4235

[wwg@grahamlawiowa.com](mailto:wwg@grahamlawiowa.com)

[wtg@grahamlawiowa.com](mailto:wtg@grahamlawiowa.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of Issues Presented for Review ..... 1

Routing Statement.....4

Statement of the Case .....5

Statement of the Facts.....8

Argument .....12

    I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CONSIDERING THE  
          TERMS OF THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  
          AND PLAINTIFF’S GRIEVANCE FILING IN RULING ON  
          DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS .....12

    A.    Preservation of Error .....12

    B.    Standard of Review .....12

    C.    Argument.....13

    II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE  
          TORT OF WRONGFUL DISCHARGE IN VIOLATION OF  
          PUBLIC POLICY WAS NOT AVAILABLE TO PLAINTIFF  
          BECAUSE SHE WAS PARTY TO A COLLECTIVE  
          BARGAINING AGREEMENT.....17

    A.    Preservation of Error .....17

    B.    Standard of Review .....17

    C.    Argument .....18

        1.    Under Iowa law, Employees Covered by a CBA have a Recognizable

State Tort Claim for Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy.....18

2. Incorporation of Iowa Code § 70A.28’s Anti-Retaliation Language into the CBA Should Not Bar Plaintiff from Pursuing Her Claim for Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy.....21

3. The District Court Erred by Relying on the Eighth Circuit’s *Hagen* Decision.....27

CONCLUSION .....32

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....34

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Berger v. General United Group, Inc.</i> , 268 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1978) .....	18
<i>Coleman v. Safeway Stores</i> , 752 P.2d 645, 652 (Kan. 1988) .....	25, 31, 32
<i>Conaway v. Webster City Prods., Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1988) .....	7, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26, 29, 32
<i>Cullen v. E.H. Freidrich Co.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 815 (D. Mass 1995) .....	24
<i>Curtis v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 270 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1978) .....	13
<i>Davies v. Am. Airlines</i> , 971 F.2d 463 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	24, 25
<i>Dier v. Peters</i> , 815 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	13
<i>Dorshkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, L.L.C.</i> , 835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2013) .....	23, 32
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000) .....	22
<i>Geisler v. City Council of Cedar Falls</i> , 769 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 2009). .....	17, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Prestress Eng. Corp.</i> , 503 N.E.2d 308 (Ill. 1986) .....	25, 26
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology, PC</i> , 799 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	7, 27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology, P.C.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Iowa 2014) .....	29
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology, P.C.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2014) .....	28
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology, P.C.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Iowa 2013) .....	28
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009) .....	18, 19, 23, 24

<i>Keveney v. Mo. Military Acad.</i> , 304 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 2010) .....	30
<i>Klepisky v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Le Pore v. Nat’l Tool &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 557 A.2d 1371 (N.J. 1989) .....	25
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988) .....	20
<i>McMicheal v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 2012 Iowa App. LEXIS 932 (Iowa Ct. App., Oct. 31, 2012) .....	20
<i>Midgett v. Sackett-Chicago, Inc.</i> , 473 N.E.2d 1280 (Ill. 1984) .....	25
<i>Mueller v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2012).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Paradis v. United Tech., Pratt &amp; Whitney Div.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 67 (D. Conn. 1987) .....	24
<i>Pearson v. Robinson</i> , 318 N.W.2d 188 (Iowa 1982) .....	27
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 682 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 2004).....	18
<i>Retherford v. AT&amp;T Commc’ns</i> , 844 P.2d 949 (Utah 1992) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Bates Tech. College</i> , 991 P.2d 1135 (Wash. 2000) .....	25, 26
<i>Springer v. Weeks and Leo Co.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988).....	19
<i>Warford v. Des Moines Transit Auth.</i> , 381 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1986) .....	13, 16
<i>Willitts v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Boston</i> , 581 N.E.2d 475 (Mass. 1991) .....	30

## STATUTES

Iowa Code § 20.7 (2015) .....	19, 20
Iowa Code Chapter 22 (2015).....	5
Iowa Code § 70A.28 (2015) .....	5, 14, 21, 22

Iowa Code § 669.5 (2015) .....6  
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.403 (2015) .....17  
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.421 (2015) .....17  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2015).....5, 6  
**OTHER AUTHORITIES**  
Restatement of the Law, Employment Law § 5.01 (2015).....24
